Board adopted a resolution to use $103,066 of legal reserve and $291,201
of capital reserve to cover the accumulated deficit of $394,267.

D) The Company incurred net loss in 2003, accordingly the shareholders
passed a resolution not to distribute any dividends, employee bonus, and
directors’ remuneration in 2004.

 ∼ 26 ∼

E) For current status on these resolutions, please visit the Taiwan Stock
Exchange website.

(19) Earnings (Loss) per share

   Nine-month periods ended September 30, 2005

   Amount   Weighted   Earnings (loss) per share (Note)

 Before income tax After income tax

average
outstanding

common
   shares  Before income tax After income tax

Earnings (loss)
per share:

 Net income $   20,105 ($   24,351)   147,559 $   0.14 ($   0.17)

As of September 30, 2005, the outstanding employee stock option has no dilutive effect.

   Nine-month periods ended September 30, 2004

   Amount   Weighted   Earnings per share (Note)

 Before income tax After income tax

average
outstanding

common
   shares  Before income tax After income tax

Earnings per
share:

 Net income $   82,991 $   100,824   153,514 $   0.54 $   0.66

As of September 30, 2004, the outstanding employee stock option has no dilutive effect.

Note: In New Taiwan Dollars.

(20) Treasury Stock

   Nine-month periods ended September 30, 2005

A) Purposes Beginning shares (Note) Additions  Disposals Ending shares (Note)

Employees stock option   5,000   -   -   5,000

To enhance Company’s
   credit rating and

shareholders’ equity
   1,072   1,039 (   2,111)   -

   6,072   1,039 (   2,111)   5,000

 ∼ 27 ∼

   Nine-month periods ended September 30, 2004

  Purposes Beginning shares (Note) Additions Disposals Ending shares (Note)

Employees stock option   5,000   -   -   5,000

To enhance Company’s
   credit rating and

shareholders’ equity
   -   4,810   -   4,810

   5,000   4,810   -   9,810

Note: Amount in thousands of shares.

B) The maximum and ending balances of treasury stock for the period ended
September 30, 2005 and 2004 are as follows:

   September 30, 2005   September 30, 2004

Maximum balance  Ending balance Maximum balance  Ending balance

$   319,214  $   302,140 $   375,264  $   375,264

C) According to the ROC Security Exchange Act, the percentage of the number
of shares of treasury stock may not exceed 10% of the total shares of
common stocks issued by the Company and the total amount of treasury
stock may not exceed the total amount of retained earnings, paid-in capital in